

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**MID-ATLANTIC RESTAURANT
GROUP LLC d/b/a KELLY'S TAPROOM**

and

Case 04-CA-162385

ROBIN C. HELMS

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE**

/s/ Mark Kaltenbach
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 4
100 E. Penn Square, Suite 403
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Dated: December 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **Introduction**.....1

II. **Statement of the Case**.....1

 A. **The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding**.....1

 B. **The compliance specification**.....2

 C. **Disputed issues**.....4

III. **Analysis**.....5

 A. **The Board’s mitigation doctrine**.....5

 B. **The element’s of Respondent’s affirmative defense**.....6

 C. **Respondent failed to meet its initial burden to show the existence of substantially equivalent jobs**.....7

 1. **Testimony of Angie Mitchell**.....8

 2. **Testimony of Helms**.....12

 D. **Respondent also failed to prove that Helms’s efforts to obtain work after her discharge were unreasonable**.....13

 1. **Allocation of the burdens with regard to the second element**.....14

 2. **Helms’s job search easily met the Board’s standard**.....15

 a. **Helms was entitled to exclude from her search for work positions that were not substantially equivalent to her employment with Respondent**.....16

 i. **Helms was not obligated to seek interim employment that interfered with her childcare responsibilities**.....16

ii.	<u>Helms was not obligated to seek interim employment with a more onerous commute than what she had with Respondent.....</u>	18
b.	<u>It was reasonable for Helms to seek bartending positions to replace her bartending position with Respondent.....</u>	21
c.	<u>Helms put forth an honest, good-faith effort to find interim work.....</u>	24
i.	<u>Helms chose reasonable methods for her job search.....</u>	24
a)	<u>Helms contacted people she knew who had worked in the food and beverage service industry for job leads.....</u>	25
b)	<u>Helms asked her husband if he knew of any job leads through his business.....</u>	25
c)	<u>Helms sought jobs through Craigslist....</u>	26
ii.	<u>Helms’s conduct during the relevant timeframe demonstrates her good faith.....</u>	27
a)	<u>Helms assiduously search and applied for job openings.....</u>	27
b)	<u>Helms went to great lengths to attend job interviews.....</u>	29
c)	<u>When Helms thought she had found a position that accommodated her childcare responsibilities, she proceeded to a training shift.....</u>	31
d)	<u>Helms’s work with Swig further proves her good faith.....</u>	32
IV.	<u>Conclusion.....</u>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1849 Sedgwick Realty LLC,
337 NLRB 245 (2001) 16

AdvoServ of New Jersey, Inc.,
363 NLRB No. 143 (2016)..... 35

Allegheny Graphics,
320 NLRB 1141 (1996)..... 28, 33, 34

American Medical Insurance Company, Inc.,
235 NLRB 1417 (1978)..... 20

Arthur Young & Co.,
304 NLRB 178 (1991)..... 14

Convergence Communications, Inc.,
342 NLRB 918 (2004)..... 2

Don Chavas, LLC d/b/a Tortillas Don Chavas,
361 NLRB 101 (2014)..... 35

Essex Valley Nurses Assn.,
352 NLRB 427 (2008)..... 5, 14, 15, 17

Essex Valley Nurses Assn.,
356 NLRB 146 (2010)..... 5

International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 25,
366 NLRB No. 99 (2018)..... passim

Kentucky River Medical Center,
356 NLRB 6 (2010)..... 35

KSM Industries,
353 NLRB 1124 (2009)..... 3, 4, 23

KSM Industries,
355 NLRB 1344 (2010)..... 3

Lorge School,
355 NLRB 558 (2010)..... passim

Lucky Cab Co.,
366 NLRB No. 56 (2018)..... passim

Lundy Packing Co.,
286 NLRB 141 (1987)..... 5, 6

M.D. Miller Trucking & Topsoil, Inc.,
363 NLRB No. 49 (2015)..... 2

Mid-Atlantic Restaurant Group, LLC, d/b/a Kelly’s Taproom,
364 NLRB No. 153 (2016)..... passim

Midwestern Personnel Services, Inc.,
346 NLRB 624 (2006)..... passim

<i>Minette Mills, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 1009 (1995).....	3
<i>New Horizons</i> , 283 NLRB 1173 (1987).....	35
<i>Ohio Public Service Co.</i> , 52 NLRB 725 (1943).....	5
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	5
<i>Retail Delivery Systems</i> , 292 NLRB 121 (1988).....	26
<i>Richard W. Kaase Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 1320 (1962).....	17, 18, 21
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 497 (2008)	passim
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 474 (2010)	14
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 204 NLRB 1068 (1973).....	6
<i>WHLI Radio</i> , 233 NLRB 326 (1977).....	20
